



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KT4 PARTNERS LLC,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellant,

v.

PALANTIR TECHNOLOGIES INC.,

Defendant Below,
Appellee.

No. 42, 2021

On Appeal from the Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware in C.A. No.
2017-0177-JRS

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Barry S. Simon
Jonathan B. Pitt
Stephen L. Wohlgemuth
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000 (telephone)
(202) 434-5029 (facsimile)

DALTON & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

Bartholomew J. Dalton, Esq. (#808)
Michael C. Dalton, Esq. (#6272)
Cool Spring Meeting House
1106 West 10th Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19806
(302) 652-2050 (telephone)
(302) 652-0687 (facsimile)
bdalton@dalton.law
mdalton@dalton.law

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below, Appellant
KT4 Partners LLC*

Dated: May 18, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Court of Chancery Erred by Holding That There Was No
Mutuality of Interest Over the IRA Amendments..... 8

 A. The Mutuality-of-Interest Requirement Should Be Satisfied by
 the Existence of a Fiduciary Duty, Particularly in Section 220
 Cases..... 8

 B. Even Under *Continental Insurance* and *Metropolitan Bank*, the
 Mutuality-of-Interest Requirement Is Still Satisfied. 15

II. KT4 Has Shown Good Cause Under *Garner*'s Fiduciary Exception. 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

Transcript Ruling in *BV Gateway Phase II, LLC v. AV Startt, LLC*,
C.A. No. 9676-CB (Del. Ch. Mar. 21,2016).....Exhibit A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

<i>BTIG, LLC v. Palantir Techs., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 95660 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 3, 2020).....	7
<i>Buttonwood Tree Value Partners, L.P. v. R.L. Polk & Co.</i> , 2018 WL 346036 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 2018).....	22
<i>BV Gateway Phase II, LLC v. AV Startt, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 9676-CB (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 2016).....	15, 16
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Rutledge & Co.</i> , 1999 WL 66528 (Del. Ch. Jan. 26, 1999).....	11, 16, 18
<i>Garner v. Wolfinbarger</i> , 430 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grimes v. DSC Communications</i> , 724 A.2d 561 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	12, 13, 14
<i>In re Freeport-McMoRan Sulphur, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 225040 (Del. Ch. Jan. 26, 2005).....	11, 16
<i>In re Fuqua Indus., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 959182 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 1999).....	21
<i>In re Fuqua Indus., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 991666 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2002).....	11
<i>J.H. Chapman Grp., Ltd. v. Chapman</i> , 1996 WL 238863 (N.D. Ill. May 2, 1996).....	10
<i>KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Techs., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1023155 (Del. Ch. Feb. 22, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Techs. Inc.</i> , 203 A.3d 738 (Del. 2019).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Metro. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Dovenmuehle Mortg., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1671445 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2001).....	11, 16, 17, 18
<i>Morris v. Spectra Energy Partners (DE) GP, LP</i> , 2018 WL 2095241 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2018).....	11, 12

<i>Nama Holdings, LLC v. Greenberg Traurig LLP</i> , 18 N.Y.S.3d 1 (2015).....	10
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31657622 (Del. Ch. Nov. 13, 2002).....	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Indiana Elec. Workers Pension Tr. Fund IBEW</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014).....	12, 15, 20
<i>Ward v. Succession of Freeman</i> , 854 F.2d 780 (5th Cir. 1988).....	10

Statutes and Rules:

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220	<i>passim</i>
Delaware Rule of Civil Procedure 30(b)(6)	21
